
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel B

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 25 June 2018

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 28 June 2018

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) Councillor P Kelly
Councillor R S L Perfitt (Vice-Chairman) Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor I D Armitt Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor A Bardoe Councillor C S McLean
Councillor J Burrell Councillor D J Mote
Councillor R M Currans Councillor D Page
Councillor D A Hammock Councillor A Sandhu, MBE
Councillor J A Hayes Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor S R Jarnell Councillor R J Wells
Councillor J Jones



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
Monday 25 June 2018

CABINET
Thursday 28 June 2018

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2018 
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 25 
June 2018 
To follow

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage.

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

No items for consideration under this section of the agenda.

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

7. Street Naming and Numbering - Site of Former 95 Brent Lane 
(Pages 9 - 12)

SD (IS)

Summary:

This report is to approve a new road name for the 
development site formerly known as 95 Brent Lane.



Recommendation

That the new road name for the development site formerly 
known as 95 Brent Lane be approved as Hampton.

8. Capital Programme Including Prudential Indicators - Outturn 
2017/2018 (Pages 13 - 26)

SD (ID)

Summary:

To inform Cabinet of the final pre-audit figures for the 2017/18 
Capital Programme, the capital resources that were used to fund 
it and those that remain available to fund future investment.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet note the draft outturn for the Capital Programme for 
2017/18.

2. That Cabinet note the draft outturn position for 2017/18 on 
Capital resources, and the balance available to be carried 
forward into 2018/19.

3. That the Cabinet recommend the total capital budget carried 
forward into 2018/19, as set out in Appendix C to the General 
Assembly of the Council including a new Supported Housing 
allocation.

4. That Cabinet note the outturn position on the Capital 
Prudential Indicators as shown in Appendix D.

5. That the General Assembly of the Council be asked to agree 
the capital budget carried forward into 2018/19 as per 
appendix C, thereby increasing the total capital budget to 
£25.983m.

C - Items for Information, Noting, Endorsing

9. Revenue Budget Monitoring - Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 40) SD (IS)
Summary:

To inform Members of the detailed final pre-audit 2017/18 
figures for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, 
including reasons for significant variances compared to the 
probable outturn.



Recommendation:

That the 2017/18 outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account, together with the reasons for significant 
variances compared to probable outturn, be noted.

10. Annual Treasury Report 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 56) SD (IS)
Summary:

1. To inform Cabinet of the outturn position (subject to audit) of 
the Council’s investments and borrowing for the 2017/2018 
financial year.

2. To inform Cabinet of the outturn position of the Council’s 
treasury indicators.

Recommendations:

1. That Members note the outturn for the Council’s treasury 
management operations for 2017/2018.

2. That Members note the outturn for the Council’s treasury 
indicators.

11. Public Consultation for Stone Lodge Site Redevelopment (Pages 
57 - 118)
Summary:

This report sets out the extent of the public consultation prior 
to the submission of the Council’s application for outline 
planning consent, along with the designer responses.

Recommendation:

That the contents of the report be noted.





1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 24 May 2018 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Shippam.

137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P F Coleman declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 11, 
Objections to Dartford Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 
2018, due to a personal connection to one of the objectors to the Order. 

138. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 
APRIL 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 April 2018 were 
confirmed as an accurate record.

139. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items. 

140. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 21 MAY 2018 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 21 
May 2018 and took note of the Panel’s views throughout the meeting.

141. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees. 

142. STRATEGIC ISSUES CONSULTATION FOR A NEW LOCAL PLAN 

This report asked that a first consultation be undertaken for a new Local Plan, 
based on a discussion paper on potential strategic issues. The first stage 
public consultation would take place during a six week period starting in early 
June on a Strategic Issues consultation paper. The government now expected 
all Local Plans that were more than 5 years old to be reviewed and Dartford’s 
Local Plan had been adopted in 2011. Since that time there had been a 
number of changes that impacted on planning, most notably the National 
Planning Policy Framework, national planning principles and the introduction 



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 MAY 2018

2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

of wider environmental/building legislation. There had also been a strong uplift 
in new housebuilding in recent years allied with the creation of new business 
premises and jobs. At the same time there had been considerable success in 
prompting the regeneration of sites in the north of the borough whilst 
protecting the Green Belt. All the major brownfield and development areas 
had commenced.   There was therefore a need to think ahead and to develop 
a new Local Plan. The programme for the review was set out in Appendix C to 
the report.

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the purpose of the consultation 
was to set out to infrastructure providers, landowners and local authorities 
Dartford’s current priorities and the likely future needs of the Borough; 
focussing on long-term development matters relevant to the Local Plan; 
taking views on the implications of past and future changes to national 
planning policy; to enable feedback to be given on the Core Strategy and its 
implementation and to gather comments on priority actions for local planning 
strategy. This was the first stage of the consultation process and would inform 
the technical details which would be subject to further consultation in 2019 
and provided the opportunity to identify the issues of concern to Dartford.

The Chairman noted that some Cabinet Advisory Panel members had 
expressed the view that there should be a further formal mechanism for 
Borough Councillors to feed their views into the consultation process and that 
it had been suggested that there could be a role for the Policy Overview 
Committee in this respect. Cabinet noted that the Local Plan Member 
Working Group had already considered the consultation and that there was 
an expectation that relevant issues would also be reported to the 
Development Control Board. Members could also respond to the consultation 
individually or through their Group if they so wished. The Cabinet felt that it 
was for the Policy Overview Committee to set its own work plan and that 
Members had opportunities to make their views known. It was noted that this 
was only the first stage of a process that would be subject to further 
consultation in 2019.

Cabinet Members confirmed their commitment to the Green Belt and asked 
about the implications of national policy on Green Belt directly and on 
brownfield sites in the Green Belt and so called windfall sites. The Planning 
Policy Manager explained that Dartford was well positioned in terms of house 
building and had a healthy position in terms of meeting its housing supply 
targets. This had been managed so that it was unlikely that there would be a 
need to release green belt land for development. He recognised that there 
may be some implications for brownfield sites but drew attention to the 
Council’s response to question 26 of the Consultation document which clearly 
set out the Council’s position on maintaining green belt land. Members 
welcomed this but felt that a sentence should be added in paragraph 80 of the 
consultation response to emphasise that the Council attached the greatest 
importance to protecting the green belt and aimed to do so through policy.

RESOLVED:           



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 MAY 2018

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

1. That a first stage public consultation be held for a six week period 
starting in early June on a Strategic Issues consultation paper;

2. That delegated authority for insertion of hyperlinks and i
[...]
by 
the Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, in relation 
to the Highways England statutory public consultation on proposed 
improvements to the A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet junction.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet note the action taken by the Managing Director, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Chairman, under Standing Order 38(2)(a), in relation to the 
Council’s response to the Highways England statutory public consultation on 
proposed improvements to the A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet junction.



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 MAY 2018

7

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

149. REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING ORDER 
38: HOWBURY STRATEGIC RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE 

This report advised Cabinet, in accordance with the requirements of 
Standing Order 38(2)(b), the delegated action taken under Standing Order 
38(2)(a) by the Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Chairman, in relation to the staff resource implications and related costs of 
defending the Council’s refusal of the planning application for the Howbury 
Strategic Rail Freight Interchange at Public Inquiry.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet note the action taken by the Managing Director, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, under Standing Order 38(2)(a), in 
relation to the staff resource implications and related costs of defending the 
Council’s refusal of the planning application for the Howbury Strategic Rail 
Freight Interchange at Public Inquiry.

150. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
20 MARCH 2018 

This report presented to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 20 March 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee held on 20 March 2018 
be noted.

151. TENDER RETURNS FOR STONE LODGE COMMUNITY SPORTS AND 
SOCIAL FACILITIES - EXEMPT APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 144), Appendix A be 
noted.

152. REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING ORDER 
38: HOWBURY STRATEGIC RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 149), Appendix A be 
noted. 



CABINET
THURSDAY 24 MAY 2018

8

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN



CABINET
28 JUNE 2018

STREET  NAMING & NUMBERING – SITE OF FORMER 95 BRENT 
LANE

Brent

1. Summary

1.1 To approve a new road name for the development site formerly known 
as 95 Brent Lane.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the new road name for the development site formerly known as 95 
Brent Lane be approved as Hampton.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. The development consists of a single access road leading to four new 
build detached houses in a cul-de-sac style.

3.2. The proposed name and two others, Hesketh & Hill Park, were 
submitted for consultation with a plan (as shown in Appendix A) to 
Cabinet and Ward Members, the Emergency Services, Royal Mail and 
the Developer on May 1st 2018.  The name complies with Council 
policy on Street Naming.

3.3. Councillors Mrs Allen, Coleman, Mrs Thurlow, Swinerd, Lloyd and Mrs 
Currans all preferred Hampton.

3.4. Kent Police and the Royal Mail preferred Hampton.

3.5. There were no other responses.

3.6. A suitable suffix will be chosen once the final road name has been 
approved.

3.7. The Developer requires the name as soon as possible to ensure that 
the utilities are connected. 

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

Not applicable

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications None

Legal Implications It is open to the developer to object in the 
Magistrates’ Court to a street naming.  If the 
developer’s suggested names are in accord with 
Council Policy, it is likely that the Magistrates will 



CABINET
28 JUNE 2018

rule in favour of the developer.

Staffing Implications None

Administrative Implications None

Risk Assessment No uncertainties

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix A – Consult 95 Brent Lane

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents 
Consulted

Date / 
File Ref

Report 
Author

Section and 
Directorate

Exempt 
Information 
Category

Street Naming and 
Numbering Guidance

Dec 2013 Samantha 
Eastwood

Property Information 
(Internal Services)

N/A



Hesketh Park

PRINCES ROAD

Cricket Ground

Pavilion

27.4m

30.9m
38.7m

32
.0m

39.4m

Tennis Courts

Bowling Green

Garage

Playground

DORCHESTER CLOSE

CLOSE

BERKELEY CRESCENT

ROCHESTER ROAD

BRENT LANE

BRENTLANDS DRIVE

BEDFORD ROAD

CU
MB

ER
LA

ND
 D

RI
VE

CARLETON ROAD

PRINCES VIEW

DOWNS AVENUE

SUSSEX ROAD

PARK ROAD

MARINA DRIVE

Hesketh Park

DORCHESTER CLOSE

Pavilion

BRENT LANE

PARK ROAD

@ A4°1:2,250

C:
\U

se
rs\

se
as

tw
oo

d\D
es

kto
p\M

ap
 T

em
pla

tes
\P

I_M
ap

pin
g_

A4
_L

an
d_

da
te

.m
xd

Ma
p 

Pr
od

uc
ed

 B
y: 

se
as

tw
oo

d O
n: 

01
/05

/2
01

8 0
1:

00
 P

M

Site of 95 Brent Lane

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 
map with the permission of the Contro ller
of Her  Majestys Stationery Office
© Crown Copyright 2018

Unauthorised reproduction 
In fringes Crown Copyright and 
May lead to prosecution or civil
Proceedings
Dartford Borough Council 100025870  2018

APPENDIX A





              
CABINET

28 June 2018
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCIL

16 July 2018

Capital Programme Including Prudential Indicators - Outturn 
2017/2018

1. Summary

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the final pre-audit figures for the 2017/18 Capital Programme, 
the capital resources that were used to fund it and those that remain available to 
fund future investment. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Cabinet note the draft outturn for the Capital Programme for 2017/18.

2.2. That Cabinet note the draft outturn position for 2017/18 on Capital resources, 
and the balance available to be carried forward into 2018/19.

2.3. That the Cabinet recommend the total capital budget carried forward into 
2018/19, as set out in Appendix C to the General Assembly of the Council 
including a new Supported Housing allocation.

2.4. That Cabinet note the outturn position on the Capital Prudential Indicators as 
shown in Appendix D.

2.5. That the General Assembly of the Council be asked to agree the capital 
budget carried forward into 2018/19 as per appendix C, thereby increasing the 
total capital budget to £25.983m.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. The original budget for the 2017/18 Capital Programme was approved by 
the Council on 27 February 2017 at £14,273,000, and was later increased 
by the General Assembly of the Council to include funding for continuing 
projects carried forward from 2017/18. The final approved budget for the 
year was £23,024,000.

3.2. The probable outturn of £12,826,000 was reported to the GAC on 26 
February 2018.

3.3. The final outturn (subject to audit) on the Capital Programme was 
£11,648,000. 



              
CABINET

28 June 2018
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCIL

16 July 2018
3.4. Appendix A details the outturn for 2017/18, and the resources available to 

fund future years’ projects which specifically relate to Housing; Appendix B 
gives the same information for all other projects. Both show the:

 Current Approved Budget – the original budget plus any approved 
virements during the year.

 Probable Outturn – the indicative outturn position as reported to 
the General Assembly of the Council on 26 February 2018.

 Outturn – the actual outturn for the year.

 Variance – the difference between probable and actual outturn

 Resources: showing the resources brought forward from earlier 
periods, those added in the year, how much was used to finance 
capital expenditure in 2017/18, and the amount available to be 
carried forward to fund future expenditure.

Appendix C shows the residual budget requirement necessary to complete 
2017/18 projects
[...]
ipts would be carried forward into 2018/19. Additional receipts 
were generated in 2017/18 and £7.5m was carried forward into 2018/19. 
Accordingly, the small additional budget requested can be funded from 
existing capital resources.

3.6 Capital Resources

3.6.1 Capital receipts of £4,693,000 were received in respect of redemptions 
relating to the discounted sale scheme at The Bridge. Additionally capital 
receipts and distributions relating to the Bridge development project were 
receivable. 

3.6.2 Right to Buy sales: a total of 17 properties were sold during the year, 
compared with 29 in 2016/17. These sales produced a capital receipt of 
£2,462,000, of which £555,000 was paid to MHCLG under legislation 
concerning the pooling of housing capital receipts. In addition, a repayment 
of discount and mortgage receipts contributed £42,000. A sum of 
£1,603,000 is earmarked as “one for one” receipts and must be used on the 
provision of new social housing within three years of receipt, and match-
funded in a ratio of 30:70 from other eligible funding sources. 

3.6.3 The Council was also obliged to repay £735,000 plus interest of £145,000 
due to the delays in the new house building programme. The current 
projects will not be impacted by these payments as other retained receipts 
can be used in the place of the repaid pooled receipts.

3.6.4 The balance of usable receipts for general use to be carried forward into 
2018/19 is £7.465m, while that of receipts restricted to 



              
CABINET

28 June 2018
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCIL

16 July 2018
Housing/Regeneration schemes stands at £4.693m (inclusive of the one-for-
one receipts), making a total of £12.158m available to invest in the Council’s 
assets. 

3.6.5 Unapplied capital grants totalling £0.384m are being carried forward into 
2018/19 and are available to finance future expenditure. 

3.6.6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) capital receipts of £3.479m are also 
held, to be used on future proj
[...]
f Capital 
Investment Decisions

2017/18 
Estimate

£
General Fund - increase in annual 
band D Council Tax (0.08)

HRA - increase in average weekly 
rents (if applicable)* 0

*Not applicable in the HRA as the rents are set according to the government guidelines, which are 
not impacted upon by capital expenditure levels.

Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code: The Authority adopted the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2011 Edition at its annual budget-setting meeting on 27 February 2012.





              
CABINET

28 JUNE 2018

MD1

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – OUTTURN 2017/18

1. Summary

1.1 To inform Members of the detailed final pre-audit 2017/18 figures for the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, including reasons for 
significant variances compared to the probable outturn.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the 2017/18 outturn for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account, together with the reasons for significant variances compared to 
probable outturn, be noted.

3. Background and Discussion  

3.1.1. The original budgets for 2017/18 were approved by the Council on 27 
February 2017.  Monitoring reports have been submitted throughout 
the year and, where necessary, virements have been approved.

3.1.2. The Council, at its meeting on 26 February 2018, considered and 
approved the budget for 2018/19.  An integral part of this process 
was the estimate of the “probable outturn” for 2017/18.

3.1.3. Attached as Appendix A to this report is the General Fund Summary 
which shows the:

Original budget – as approved by the General Assembly of the 
Council on 27 February 2017. 

Current Budget – original budget plus any virements approved 
during the year.

Probable Outturn – indicative outturn position as reported to the 
General Assembly of the Council on 26 February 2018.

Provisional Outturn – provisional actual outturn for the year.

Variance – the difference be
[...]
s
Financial 
Services

N/A





Internally & Externally Managed Investments Appendix A

Table 1 – In house Investments

IN HOUSE INVESTMENTS AS AT 31st MARCH 2018
Start 
Date

Institution Investment
£’000’s

Maturity 
Date

Interest Rate

Overnight Investments ¹
Santander UK plc 5,000 n/a 0.25%
Barclays Bank plc 1,000 n/a 0.30%
Amundi (MMF) 5,000 n/a 0.51%
Insight (MMF) 4,695 n/a 0.44%

Standard Life (MMF) 5,000 n/a 0.46%
Sub total: Overnight Investments 20,695

Total in-house funds invested 20,695

¹ The interest rate quoted for the Money Market Funds (MMF) are as at 31st March 2018, rates for MMF are quoted daily after the close of business.



Internally & Externally Managed Investments Appendix A

Table 2 - External Pooled Funds as at 31st March 2018

                          

Fund Type Value as at 
31/03/2017

£’000’s

New 
Investment 

£’000’s

Investments 
Sold £’000’s

Realised 
Gain/(Los
s) £’000’s

Market 
Value as at 
31/03/2018 

£’000’s

Change in 
Value - 

Unrealised
Gain 

/(Loss)  
£’000’s

Cash Plus Funds 21,106 2,000 0 0 23,070 (36)
Short Bond Funds 18,130 1,000 (4,144) 91 14,968 (18)
Long Dated Bond Funds 8,648 0 (1,961) (44) 6,713 26
Equity Income Funds 12,626 1,000 0 0 13,001 (625)
Multi Asset Income Funds 12,779 4,151 0 0 16,529 (401)
Property Funds 1,853 0 0 0 1,940 87

TOTAL 75,142 8,151 6,105 47 76,221 (967)



CABINET
28 JUNE 2018

PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR STONE LODGE SITE 
REDEVELOPMENT

Ward :Stone

1. Summary

1.1 This report sets out the extent of the public consultation prior to the submission 
of the Council’s application for outline planning consent, along with the designer 
responses.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the contents of the report be noted.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. On 2 November 2017 Cabinet received a report on the progress of the 
proposed disposal of land at Stone Lodge for use a secondary school 
and an update on the development proposals for the site. [Minute 60]

3.2. There was a series of public consulta
[...]
l be made to improve local highways,  
if required at the time of development.



Draft 
Masterplan

©
 C

row
n C

opyright. 100001776.



Please provide your comments by  
Wednesday 21st February 2018

Your Views
We are keen to hear your views on our proposals for Stone Lodge, 
Dartford and we would be grateful for your feedback which you can 
return in the following ways:

• Attend our consultation event on Wednesday 31st January 2018. 
This will be held at Dartford Judo Club between 2pm and 7.30pm.

• Submit your comments online at www.stonelodgeconsultation.info

• Write to: Lucy Bartley, Amec Foster Wheeler, Gables House, 
Kenilworth Road, Leamington Spa, CV32 6JX

• Email comments to consultation@amecfw.com

• Telephone: 01926 439116

We would like your comments by Wednesday 21st February 2018.
 
What happens next? 
Once the project team has reviewed your comments and those of 
other key stakeholders, and once all of the technical supporting 
studies are complete, we will make any necessary workable 
amendments to the illustrative masterplan and proposals. This will 
ensure that all views have been taken into account and positive 
changes can be made to our proposals prior to the submission of 
the planning application. It is anticipated the planning application 
will be submitted in early March 2018.

Once the application has been submitted, it will be published on 
the Council’s website for all interested parties to view and there will 
be a formal opportunity to comment on the application directly to 
the Council. 39

08
2-

le
a1

04
b 

pa
tt

n 
Ja

n 
20

18



Website Home Page: 

 

 

 



Development Proposals Page: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Consultation Process Page: 

 

 

 



 

Contact Us Page 

 

 

 

 



Welcome to our Consultation

Welcome to our Public 
Consultation which outlines 
proposals for a new 
development at Stone Lodge, 
Dartford.

Dartford Borough Council is preparing 

an outline planning application for a new 

secondary
[...]

46 DA2 6RE 2/5/2018 3:17 PM

47 DA2 6AL 2/5/2018 3:09 PM

48 DA2 6FT 2/5/2018 3:06 PM

49 DA2 6HQ 2/5/2018 3:01 PM

50 DA2 6PL 2/5/2018 2:59 PM

51 DA2 6HQ 2/5/2018 2:53 PM

52 DA2 6RZ 2/2/2018 4:43 PM

53 DA2 6FW 2/2/2018 4:35 PM

54 DA3 7QL & DA1 5BP 2/2/2018 4:30 PM

55 DA2 6DL 2/2/2018 4:15 PM

56 DA1 5RT & DA1 5BP 2/2/2018 4:14 PM

57 DA1 5DN 2/2/2018 3:37 PM

58 DA2 6AF 2/2/2018 3:16 PM

59 DA1 5DN 2/2/2018 3:12 PM

60 DA4 9LT 2/2/2018 3:05 PM

61 DA2 6DD 2/2/2018 3:00 PM

62 DA2 6DD 2/2/2018 2:56 PM

63 DA2 6FX 2/2/2018 2:44 PM

64 DA2 6FW 2/2/2018 2:41 PM

65 DA2 6RS 2/2/2018 2:39 PM

66 DA2 6RS 2/2/2018 2:36 PM

67 DA2 6PL 2/2/2018 2:33 PM

68 DA2 6AL 2/2/2018 2:32 PM

69 DA1 3DJ 2/1/2018 3:44 PM

70 da2 6fg 2/1/2018 1:03 PM

71 DA2 6FL 1/31/2018 6:30 PM

72 da2 6rq 1/31/2018 4:33 PM

73 DA2 6AQ 1/31/2018 4:27 PM

74 DA2 6FW 1/31/2018 12:45 PM

75 DA9 9DG 1/31/2018 10:49 AM

26 / 26

Proposed redevelopment of Stone Lodge, Dartford




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2018
	7 Street Naming and Numbering - Site of Former 95 Brent Lane
	Street Naming APPENDIX A FINAL

	8 Capital Programme Including Prudential Indicators - Outturn 2017/2018
	Copy of Capital Outturn 2017-18 Appendices A to C
	Appendix D Prudential Indicators

	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring - Outturn 2017/18
	Revenue Outturn Appendix A 17 18
	Revenue Outturn GF APP B 17 18
	Rev Outturn Appendix C HRA Summary 1718
	Revenue Report HRA Outturn 17-18 Appendix D

	10 Annual Treasury Report 2017/18
	Annual Treasury Report Appendix A Internally  Externally Managed Investments 31-03-2018

	11 Public Consultation for Stone Lodge Site Redevelopment
	Appendix A -Public consultation combined docs (003)
	Statement of Community Involvement Stone Lodge - Final
	Appendix A - Consulation Leaflet
	Appendix B - Website Pages
	Appendix C - Consultation Banners
	Appendix D- Feedback







Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel B held on Monday 25 June 
2018 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor M J Davis (Chairman)
Councillor R S L Perfitt (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt JP
Councillor J Burrell
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor D A Hammock
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor J Jones
Councillor P Kelly
Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor R J Wells

ABSENT: Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor D J Mote
Councillor D Page
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

ALSO PRESENT: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services)
Tim Sams     -  Financial Services Manager
Tony Phillips – Heritage, Events & Projects Manager

1. CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting.

The Chairman paid tribute to Alan Stoneham, Democratic Services Officer, for 
his work in support of the Cabinet Advisory Panel over many years and 
wished him a happy retirement. He welcomed Alan Twyman, Democratic 
Services Manager, who would be supporting future Panel meetings. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mote and Page.

An apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of Councillor Hayes who 
subsequently joined the meeting.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 25 JUNE 2018

2

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that the following agenda items had been 
drawn down for debate:

8. Capital Programme including Prudential Indicators – Outturn    
2017/2018

9.   Revenue Budget Monitoring – Outturn 2017/18

11. Public Consultation for Stone Lodge Site redevelopment

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

7.   Street Naming and Numbering – Site of Former 95 Brent Lane

10. Annual Treasury Report 2017/18
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interests.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees.

7. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - SITE OF FORMER 95 BRENT 
LANE 

Members endorsed the recommendation in the report.

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - 
OUTTURN 2017/2018 

The Advisory Panel considered a report which provided details of the final 
pre-audit figures for the 2017/18 Capital Programme, the capital resources 
that were used to fund it and those resources that remain available to fund 
future investment.

A Member explained that he had drawn this item down for consideration due 
to concerns about underspends on the Housing Capital Programme as this 
seemed to be a recurring underspend year on year and he asked whether the 
Council aimed to deliver an underspend as a matter of policy. He also drew 
attention to reference to capital receipts of £4,693,000 having been received 
in respect of redemptions relating to the discounted sale scheme at The 
Bridge development as he had understood that this was a private scheme. He 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 25 JUNE 2018

3

also highlighted the projected underspend on Disabled Adaptations and said 
that he would appreciate a more detailed commentary as to the reasons for 
the underspends. 

The Financial Services Manager explained that Housing Capital underspends 
had been reported with a commentary on the reasons for the underspend in 
each case. He confirmed that there was no policy to aim for budgetary 
underspends but that the phasing of capital projects sometimes meant that 
these budgets could be underspent. However where this occurred for capital 
budgets the funding was generally carried forward or stayed within the 
Housing Revenue Account so the funding was not lost. In terms of the capital 
receipts from The Bridge there were two components to this; income from the 
development, from the sale of remaining plots and from discounted sales 
where the money came back to the Council when the redemption of a charge 
on the relevant properties were redeemed.

Further commentary on the issues raised would be prepared for consideration 
at the Cabinet meeting on 28 June 2018.  

The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

9. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - OUTTURN 2017/18 

The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered a report which provided details of the 
final pre-audit 2017/18 figures for the General Fund and Housing revenue 
Account, including reasons for significant variances compared to the probable 
outturn.

A Member explained that he had drawn this item down to seek clarification of 
the reported figures for the Employee Vacancy factor which seemed to 
indicate that the Council was either having difficulty in filling vacant posts or 
keeping posts vacant. He was concerned at the impact that this could be 
having on existing staff who were having to cover work in the interim in terms 
of stress.

The Financial Services Manager explained that the figure for employee 
vacancies contained a number of different elements. When a member of staff 
opted to go part-time or to take flexible retirement the full-time budget for that 
post was often retained in case they subsequently left the Council and the 
post have to be re-provided on a full-time basis. There were also cases where 
staff opted out of the pension scheme and in these circumstances the 
employer pension contributions that would normally be made were retained 
within the budget in case the position changed in future. Where a vacancy 
became available managers would naturally review their service requirements 
before necessarily seeking a direct replacement and it was also the case that 
the recruitment process would often result in a period of vacancy once 
somebody left the Council’s employment.

A Member remained concerned about the overall level of staffing and felt that 
new staff were not being recruited quickly enough where vacancies arose. 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 25 JUNE 2018

4

Another Member felt that the approach described demonstrated that the 
Council applied a professional and considered approach to filling vacancies.    

The Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the report.

10. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2017/18 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

11. PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR STONE LODGE SITE REDEVELOPMENT 

The Advisory Panel considered a report which provided details of the public 
consultation carried out in January and February 2018 prior to the submission 
of the Council’s application for outline planning consent, the responses to that 
consultation and the responses from the Council’s design consultants.

A Member explained that he had drawn this item down for discussion as a 
result of concerns expressed by some residents of Stone that the consultation 
had been conducted separately from the consultation on the Rugby Club and 
that the schemes did not seem to have been joined-up. In doing so he 
welcomed the content of the public consultation document for the Stone 
Lodge site but remained concerned that the rugby club hadn’t formed part of 
that consultation.

The Heritage, Events & Projects Manager explained that the original intention 
had been to carry out a single consultation exercise but that timing issues had 
made this impracticable. The Rugby Club scheme had therefore had to 
undergo public consultation separately as part of the planning process which 
had been reported to the Development Control Board. It was noted however 
that the consultation for Stone Lodge had contained a presumption about the 
provision of a rugby club element and that there had been a range of 
responses from the public.

Another Member stressed the importance that forthcoming consultations on 
the Town Centre redevelopment should be looked at as a single entity to 
avoid any confusion of thinking.   

The Advisory Panel noted the report. 

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Councillor M J Davis
CHAIRMAN


